

# 15-638

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN  
ALVAREZ, and JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE DEPARTMENT – LICENSE DIVISION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
SUSAN PAULSON

*of Counsel*

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellees  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0821 or -2500  
spaulson@law.nyc.gov

September 15, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Premises Handgun License.....	5
B. Shooting Ranges in New York City and Elsewhere.....	7
C. The City’s Elimination of Its Previously Existing “Target” License Due To Observed Abuses.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Action Under the Second Amendment and Other Constitutional Provisions.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
POINT I	
THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT COMPEL THE CITY TO GIVE ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION PRIVILEGES TO HOLDERS OF LICENSES FOR ON- PREMISES HANDGUN POSSESSION.....	17
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense, Not the Right to Transport Guns to Shooting Competitions and Second Homes.....	18
B. The Challenged Rule Would Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny Under the Second Amendment If It Applied.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT II	
THE CHALLENGED RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	33
POINT III	
THE CHALLENGED RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL.....	38
POINT IV	
THE CHALLENGED RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	44
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	42
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	34
<i>De Illy v. Kelly</i> , 6 A.D.3d 217 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	11
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	34
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	18
<i>Eagleston v. Guido</i> , 41 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton</i> , 95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928).....	34
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	35
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013).....	20, 27, 28, 31
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, sub nom., <i>Kwong v. De Blasio</i> , 1345 S. Ct. 2496 (June 2, 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Lutz v. York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	43
<i>Matter of Mahoney v. Lewis</i> , 199 A.D.2d 734 (3d Dep't 1993).....	5, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18, 21
<i>Murad v. City of New York</i> , 12 A.D.3d 193 (1st Dep't 2004), appeal denied 4 N.Y.3d 708 (2005).....	11
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 580 (2013) .....	5, 24, 26
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	33
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	37
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	42
<i>Sanitation Recycling Indus. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	34
<i>Turley v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2582 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, after trial on other issues</i> , 167 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	44
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	44
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	44
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	43

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 926A.....	14, 37, 40
General Municipal Law § 139-d.....	32
New York City Administrative Code § 10-131(a)(1).....	6
New York City Administrative Code § 10-312 .....	31
Penal Law § 265.00 .....	6
Penal Law § 265.20(7-a).....	8, 22
Penal Law § 265.20(12) .....	23
Penal Law § 265.45 .....	32
Penal Law § 400.00(14) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a).....	6
Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).....	6
Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a).....	5
Penal Law § 400.00(6) .....	6

**Rules**

38 RCNY § 3-02 .....	5
38 RCNY § 3-14 .....	5
38 RCNY § 5-01(a).....	7, 24
38 RCNY § 5-01(b).....	7, 10
38 RCNY § 5-02(g) .....	24
38 RCNY § 5-22(13).....	32
38 RCNY § 5-22(a)(14).....	7
38 RCNY § 5-23 .....	passim
38 RCNY § 5-23(a).....	7, 22, 36, 40
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(1) .....	24
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(2) .....	24
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(4) .....	7
38 RCNY § 5-23(b)(1) .....	10
38 RCNY § 5-25(a)(2) .....	32

**Other Authorities**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. 49, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. § 107 (1985), 131 CONG. REC. S9101, at S9115-17 (daily ed. July 9, 1985).....	37, 38
